
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

6 December 2018 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Ray Best 
Jason Frost 

Maggie Themistocli 
Melvin Wallace (Chairman) 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair)  

 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079, Richard Cursons 01708 432430 or Victoria Freeman 01708 

433862 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk    richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk    

victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 December 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to
[...]
cillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would everyone in the chamber note that they are not allowed to communicate with or 
pass messages to Councillors sitting on the Committee during the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 December 2018 

 
 

 

 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 
point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 

November 2018 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 

6 PE/00508/2018 - SUNRISE, SERENA HOUSE (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 

7 PE/00507/2018 - NEW PLYMOUTH AND NAPIER HOUSE, NEW ROAD, RAINHAM 

(Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 

8 PE/00213/2017 - JOINT VENTURE SCHEME (BRIDGE CLOSE, ROMFORD) (Pages 

15 - 20) 
 
 

9 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
 

10 P1152.18 - LAND AT CROW LANE, SANDGATE CLOSE (Pages 25 - 48) 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

8 November 2018 (7.30  - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost, +Robby Misir, Maggie Themistocli and 
Melvin Wallace (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Ray Best.  
+ Councillor Misir substituted for Councillor Best.  
 
Councillors David Durant, Ray Morgon, John Mylod and Paul McGeary were 
also present for the meeting. 
 
There were 25 members of the public present for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
26 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

27 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 October 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 8 November 
2018 

 

 

 

28 PE00414/18 - 22-44 NORTH STREET ROMFORD - DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 2-TIERED BUILDINGS TO 
PROVIDE 95 RESIDENTIAL AND 3 COMMERCIAL UNITS  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Lexus Planning 
 

 The revised proposed scheme ranged in height from 6 to 12 storeys, 
and provided 95 residential units, and approximately 373 sq. m of 
commercial floor space  
 

 The revised  scheme proposed 62 private and 33 affordable 
residential units  
 

 The revised scheme would essentially be car-free, with the provision 
of 10 flexible use disabled spaces, which could also be utilised for a 
car club; vehicular access to the site was from The Mews to the east. 

 

 Amenity space for the development would be created through the 
provision of a communal garden at level 5 of the lower building to the 
south, as well as private terraces and balconies.  

 
Members raised the following issues:   
 

 Whether comparison to buildings nearby which were outside of the 
Conservation Area was disingenuous 

 What the justification was for the proposed height, why so high? 

 Density of scheme. Why so high and dense? 

 Consultation with the Church.  What consultation had been undertaken?  
This should include the Civic Society  

 The principle of the car club was welcomed 

 The developer was invited to engage in the Romford Masterplan process 
 
 

29 PE/00492/18, PE/00508/18 AND PE/00507/18 - JOINT VENTURE THE 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING AND WATES RESIDENTIAL  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Kate Ives of Wates 
Residential. 
 
The 12 estates programme sought to develop the Council’s own land to 
deliver approximately 3,000 new homes over the next 10 years.  Wates 
were chosen as a development partner following a competition process 
which ran throughout 2017. Following the competition process the 
appointment of Wates as a development partner was approved by cabinet in 
January 2018.  
 
Councillor David Durant addressed the Committee. 
 
Members raised the following issues: 

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee, 8 November 
2018 

 

 

 

 

 What green initiatives would be included in the scheme? Consider 
innovative recycling and refuse storage. 

 Whether there would be local marketing to Havering residents 

 Use of shared ownership within the tenure mix.   
 
 

30 P1701.17 - LAND AT RAINHAM BROADWAY - THE DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF 57 HOMES 
COMPRISING A MIX OF 22 HOUSES AND 35 APARTMENTS WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROADS, PARKING, HARD SURFACING, 
LANDSCAPING, BOUNDARY TREATMENTS, REFUSE STORES, AN 
ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION AND MEANS OF ACCESS TO AND FROM 
BROADWAY  
 
Councillor David Durant addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Councillors Hawthorn, Whitney and Williamson voted against the resolution. 
 
 

31 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Development Presentations 

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on 

proposed developments, particularly when they are at the 
[...]
required to make any decisions with respect to the 

reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background 

information. 

 
 

Page 6



   

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
6 December 2018 

 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/00508/18 

 

Location: Serena Court, Solar Court & Sunrise 

Court, Parkhill Close and Sunrise 

Avenue 

 

Ward:      St Andrew’s 

 

Description:  Redevelopment of Serena Court, Solar 
Court & Sunrise Court, to provide 178 
new residential dwellings.  

 

Case Officer:    Jacob Lawrence  

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This item follows an initial presentation to the 8th November 2018 Strategic 

Planning Committee (SPC) which provided an overview of the joint venture 

partnership between Havering and Wates Residential. The joint venture is 

currently working to deliver the first phase of the 12 sites estate regeneration 

programme. This programme seeks to develop the Council’s own land to 

deliver approximately 3,000 new homes over the next 10 years. 

 

1.2 The proposals for the of the redevelopment of Serena Court, Solar Court & 

Sunrise Court are now at a sufficiently advanced stage to be reported the 

SPC to enable members to be briefed and make comments on the proposal 

as it is developed in further detail. The pre-application proposals referred to in 

this report are not yet subject to an application for planning permission. Any 

comments made in response to the developer’s presentation are provisional 

and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the 

comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

Proposal  

2.1 The proposal is to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the site 

and construct a residential development to provide for the specific needs of 

residents over the age of 55 currently proposed to comprise the following: 

 

 5  blocks of varying heights (between 3/4/5/6/8/10 storeys) 

 178 new homes proposed  providing 26% affordable housing and 69% private 

housing. 

 88 car parking space, including dedicated cycle/scooter storage. 

 Dedicated laybys for drop off and emergency vehicles 

 All units would be oversized i.e. they will meet the larger minimum standards 

required for wheelchair units and will consist of 1 and 2 bed dwellings – 

designed to attract elderly ‘downsizers’. 

 Biodiversity enhancements through new planting 

 Community space to facilitate interaction among residents 

 

Site and Surroundings  

 

2.2 The site covers approximately 1 hectare and consists of single and two storey 

sheltered residential accommodation for the elderly (55 units, Council-owned), 

facing mainly west onto Parkhill Close and Sunrise Avenue. The eastern edge 

of the site backs onto residential gardens as does the southern edge, 

separated by a private road. Although the frontage on Parkhill Close and 

Sunrise Avenue is continuous for pedestrians, the roads are separated by 

bollards to prevent drive through. 

 

The site lies opposite (to the north and west) three residential blocks of 

between 12 and 13 storeys in height surrounded by parking and landscaping. 

Two of the blocks are served to the south from Sunrise Avenue, the other to 

the north from Parkhill Close. An allotment is on the western side Parkhill 

Close, to the north of the subject site. Harrow Lodge Park is prominent in the 

views west from the site which contributes to this location’s  character, 

otherwise the area is predominantly residential. The nearest bus stops are 

located approximately 10 minutes walk away on Abbs Cross Lane. The PTAL 

rating for the area is 1b. There are quite significant level changes on the site 

 

 Planning History 

2.3 None relevant to these proposals 

  

 

Page 8



3 CONSULTATION 

 

3.1 At this stage, it is intended that the following will be consulted regarding any 

[...]
 to 

enable members to be briefed and make comments on the proposal as it is 

developed in further detail. The pre-application proposals referred to in this 

report are not yet subject to an application for planning permission. Any 

comments made in response to the developer’s presentation are provisional 

and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the 

comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

Proposal  

2.1 The proposal is to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the site 

and construct a residential development currently proposed to comprise the 

following: 

 

 Three distinct blocks of varying heights (between 3/4/5/7/9/11 storeys) 

 202 homes proposed providing 64% affordable and 36% market housing. 

 86 car parking spaces below a podium level 

 381 cycle parking spaces  

 Significant amenity provision including three courtyard gardens  

 New open space with cycle link. 

 New opportunities for play space within all planned green spaces  

 Enhanced for sustainability and biodiversity. 
 

Site and Surroundings  

 

2.2 The site consists of two 13 storey residential flatted blocks comprising 97 

units, of which 87 are owned by the Council, the other 10 being leasehold. 

The site incorporates three car parks accessed off Dunedin Road, one of 

which is raised above ground floor level and also a small children’s play area 

is located between the two towers. A cycle and pedestrian route runs north to 

south through the eastern portion of the site, the former connecting the New 

Road national cycle route to the local cycle network serving Romford and Elm 

Park northwards of this site via Gisborne Gardens. The southern boundary 

faces onto New Road, enclosed by boundary fencing and a row of mature 

trees.   

 

 The site is bounded by playing fields to the east and 2 storey terraced
[...]

f. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 

g. Committee questions and debate 

h. Committee decision 

 

Late information 

16. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

17. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

  

Page 23



 
 

Page 24



 

 Strategic Planning 
Committee 
6 December 2018  

 

Application Reference:   P1152.18 

 

Location:     Land at Crow Lane / Sandgate Close 

Romford 

 

Ward:      Brooklands  

 

Description: Redevelopment of the site provide 82 

dwellings, together with new access 

junctions, associated car parking, 

landscape and infrastructure works 

 

Case Officer:    Jacob Lawrence  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: Given the planning history of the site and 

nature of the proposal, the Assistant 

Director Planning considers committee 

consideration to be necessary. 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 The application site has been subject to two previous refused applications and 

subsequently dismissed appeals under application ref. P1161.16 and ref. 

P0587.17.  

 

1.2 The previous applications both sought to deliver 150 dwellings across the site 

and were principally refused due to the then Regulatory Planning Committee 

concluding that the height, bulk and mass of the proposals would result in an 

excessively dense over development of the site. It was also considered that 

such an excessively dense development would result in harm to the amenity 

of future occupiers and local character. Further secondary concerns over 

noise to future residents were raised when the first application under ref.  

P1161.16 was refused, however, this issue was overcome through the second 

refused scheme under ref. P0587.17. Both the previous applications were 

also refused due to the absence of a legal agreement to secure affordable 
[...]
whilst 

safeguarding neighbouring amenity.  Policy compliant levels of internal 

floorspace, amenity space, car parking and cycle parking have been 

incorporated into the scheme.  

 

2.3  When considered in comparison to the previously refused applications the 

proposal represents a significant step change in the approach taken to the 

development of the site. These significant amendments have enabled the 

proposals to overcome the previous reasons for refusal and achieve a high 

degree of compliance with both the adopted and emerging development plan.  

 

Page 26



2.4     The recommended conditions and heads of terms would ensure the positive 

elements of the scheme advanced by the applicant are delivered on site in 

addition to ensuring the impacts of the development would be suitably 

mitigated. 

 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 

  

 The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 
obligations:  
 

1. Affordable Housing  20% (the entirety of proposed block C)  
All Affordable Housing units to be provided at an intermediate tenure and 
first offered to a Registered Provider (RP) at a minimum split of 50:50 in 
favour of discounted market rent over shared ownership.  

2. Contribution of £492,000.00 towards education provision.  
3. Contribution of £154,548.00 towards the carbon offset fund  
4. Restriction on parking permits for residential occupiers. 
5. Early stage affordable housing review mechanism 

 
3.2 That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the 

legal agreement indicated above. 
 

Page 27



Conditions 
 
1. Time limit 
2. In accordance with approved drawings 
3. Material samples  
4. Landscaping  
5. Car parking plan                                                                               
6. Cycle storage 
7. Travel Plan  
8. Pedestrian visibility splay to access 
9. Highway works  
10. Construction Method Statement and Construction Logistics Plan 
11. Construction hours  
12. Wheel Washing  
13. Secured by Design  
14. Delivery and Servicing Plan  
15. Energy Statement compliance. 
16. Details of external lighting  
17. Noise protection  
18. Surface Water Drainage  
19. Tree protection measures  
20. Wheelchair Adaptable Dwellings 
21. Water Efficiency. 
22 Window and balcony strategy  
23. Contaminated land  
24. Removal of permitted development rights.  
25. Boundary treatments  
 
 
Informatives 

  
1. Fee required for approval of details  
2.  Highway approval required  
3.  Proximity of National Grid apparatus. 
4.  Proximity of Network Rail’s operational railway infrastructure  
5.  Secure by design  
6.  Street naming and numbering  
7.  Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
8.  Planning obligations  

 9.   NPPF positive and proactive 
 
 
3.4 That, if by 6 months from the date of committee the legal agreement has not 

been completed, the Head of Planning is delegated authority to refuse 
planning permission. 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



4 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

Proposal 

4.1 The application is seeking planning permission for the redevelopment of the 

site to provide 82 dwellings, together with new access junctions, associated 

car parking, landscape and infrastructure works. The proposal would deliver a 

mix of residential units as follows:  

 Five  3 bedroom (5 person) houses 

 Forty-three 4 bedroom (7 person) houses 

 Nine  2 bedroom (4 person) apartments 

 Nine  3 bedroom (4 person) apartments 
 Five 1 bedroom (2 person) apartments 

 Eleven 2 bedroom (3 person) apartments 

4.2 The proposed dwelling mix outlined above would incorporate 11% wheelchair 

accessible dwellings and 20% affordable housing.  

 

4.3 In terms of car parking provision the proposal incorporates 130 car parking 

spaces of which 9 would be wheelchair accessible. In terms of the car parking 

ratio it proposed that flatted dwellings would be assigned
[...]
for private residential schemes, including 

sheltered housing, the Council will seek the maximum reasonable amount of 

affordable housing having regard to the borough-wise target and tenure need. 

8.25 The indicative mix of units does not strictly comply with the exact percentage 

splits outlined in policy DC2. Whilst this is noted, the scheme provides a 

design led response to the constraints of the site and previous reason for 

refusal, which has resulted in the scheme providing a majority of the proposed 

dwellings through family sized terraced housing. Given the pressing need for 

family housing within the borough, and whilst being cognisant of the need to 

positively respond to existing local character, Officers consider the high 

proportion of family housing to represent a significant positive element that 

weighs in favour of the scheme.   

Page 37



8.26 Further to the support afforded to the 69% family sized dwelling provision for 

the reasons outlined above, officers note that the emerging local plan seeks 

64 % of all new units to be 3 bedrooms. The proposal would align with this 

emerging policy position which reflects the strategic housing needs within the 

borough over the next plan period. 

8.27 With respect to affordable housing, the applicant has submitted a viability 

appraisal, which originally suggested that the development could not support 

any affordable housing.  Following independent review of the schemes 

viability, and as a result of negotiation by officers, the entirety of Block C has 

been offered as affordable housing. This offer has been made in part on an ex 

gratia basis given the agreed financial viability position reflected that 12 units 

could be provided. The 16 units would be offered in intermediate forms, 

including Discount Market Rent (DMR).   

8.28 When considering this offer due regard has been given to the policy 

objectives that seek a 50:50 split between affordable rent and shared 

ownership (
[...]
. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 PE/00508/2018 - SUNRISE, SERENA HOUSE
	7 PE/00507/2018 - NEW PLYMOUTH AND NAPIER HOUSE, NEW ROAD, RAINHAM
	8 PE/00213/2017 - JOINT VENTURE SCHEME (BRIDGE CLOSE, ROMFORD)
	9 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	10 P1152.18 - LAND AT CROW LANE, SANDGATE CLOSE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

6 December 2018 (7.30  - 9.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Jason Frost, Maggie Themistocli and 
Melvin Wallace (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 

 
Councillors Paul Middleton and Gerry O’Sullivan were also present for the 
meeting. 
 
There were about 20 members of the public present for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 

 
 
 
32 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

33 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 November 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34 PE/00508/2018 - SUNRISE, SERENA HOUSE  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Kate Ives of Wates 
Residential and Rebecca Taylor (JTP Architects). 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 December 
2018 

 

 

 

The proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the 

site and construct a residential development to provide for the specific 

needs of residents over the age of 55 currently proposed to comprise the 

following: 

 

 5  blocks of varying heights (between 3/4/5/6/8/10 storeys) 

 178 new homes proposed providing 26% affordable housing and 

69% private housing 

 88 car parking space, including dedicated cycle/scooter storage 

 Dedicated laybys for drop off and emergency vehicles 

 All units would be oversized i.e. they will meet the larger minimum 

standards required for wheelchair units and will consist of 1 and 2 

bed dwellings – designed to attract elderly ‘downsizers’ 

 Biodiversity enhancements through new planting 

 Community space to facilitate interaction among residents 

 
The main issues raised by members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Security of the site and whether it would become a gated community 

 Important that residents feel safe 

 Where does the CCTV feed go to, who monitors it? 

 Quantum and ratio of car parking provision for residents and visitors 

 Final car parking numbers should take into account limited frequency of 
bus routes 

 Could a bus route be diverted to the site? 

 The use of Dial-a-Ride 

 Management of car parking within and beyond the site (next to the 
existing towers) 

 Potential to remodel/widen the junction to improve access for road users 

 Potential to factor in bus bays near to the junction 

 Details of tenure and allocation policy. Priority should be given to 
Havering residents 

 Manoeuvrability of individual units welcomed, make sure this is carried 
across to lifts and communal areas 

 Suggested minimum age means that residents could still be working.  
How do you ensure that equity from property sale isn’t ‘banked’ rather 
than being invested in a property within the development? 

 Retirement age is 67.  More detail is invited on the target client group 
and how the ‘retirement community’ concept works in practice 

 Post meeting request: ensure that digital connectivity is built into the 
development 
 

 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 December 
2018 

 

 

 

35 PE/00507/2018 - NEW PLYMOUTH AND NAPIER HOUSE, NEW ROAD, 
RAINHAM  
 

The Committee received a developer presentation from Kate Ives of Wates 
Residential and Rebecca Taylor (JTP Architects). 
 
The proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the 
site and construct a residential development currently proposed to comprise 
the following: 
 

 Three distinct blocks of varying heights (between 3/4/5/7/9/11 

storeys) 

 202 homes proposed providing 64% affordable and 36% market 

housing. 

 86 car parking spaces below a podium level 

 381 cycle parking spaces  

 Significant amenity provision including three courtyard gardens  

 New open space with cycle link. 

 New opportunities for play space within all planned green spaces  

 Enhanced for sustainability and biodiversity. 

 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Include design measures to prevent inappropriate use of the 

pathways as a short cut by vehicles wishing to access New Road 

 The height of the buildings  

 Demonstrate why the heights proposed are acceptable 

 Quantum and ratio of car parking provision for residents and 

visitors, especially as existing on street provision is already 

stretched and bus routes are limited 

 Futureproofing the car parking to enable Electric Vehicle Charging 

points to be incorporated 

 Review level of cycle parking provision.  Could car/cycle parking 

space be used flexibly subject to levels of demand 

 The proposed unit mix and how that compares to the existing unit 

mix within the blocks to be demolished 

 Increased family housing 

 Look at where the smaller units were located in the height stack, 

put the smaller units higher up and the family units lower down to 

enable easier access 

 Consider the material choice.  Make sure that the buildings are 

attractive, especially given the nature of the blocks coming down 



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 December 
2018 

 

 

 

 Air quality: what consideration has been given to that? 

 Is there an ability to open up the green roofs for access?  

 Daylight and sunlight: detail invited on how that works 

 Post meeting request: ensure that digital connectivity is built into 

the development 

 
36 PE/00213/2017 - JOINT VENTURE SCHEME (BRIDGE CLOSE, 

ROMFORD)  
 
At the commencement of the meeting officers advised that the item had 
been withdrawn. 
 
 

37 P1152.18 - LAND AT CROW LANE, SANDGATE CLOSE  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to agree the 
recommendation to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION and that the Head 
of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and 
impose conditions and informatives to secure those matters as set out in the 
report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


